JANASANYOG, ASSAM CHIEF MINISTER'S PUBLIC RELATIONS CELL, DISPUR

PRESS RELEASE

Press Release No. 540/2020

Sonowal condoles death of Satradhikar Narayan Chandra Goswami

Lays flower wreath on the mortal remains

Dispur, August 11: Chief Minister Sarbananda Sonowal condoled the death of the erudite scholar, a flag bearer of Vaishnavism, Satradhikar of Sri Sri Natun Kamalabari Satra Narayan Chandra Goswami who breathed his last today in Guwahati.

In a statement here today, Chief Minister Sonowal said that enriched by Vaishnav culture and literature, Narayan Chandra Goswami throughout his life contributed immensely for the emancipation of people spiritually, intellectually and culturally. Through his gripping and unrelenting endeavour, late Goswami enriched Assamese literature to a great extent. Recipient of Sankaradeva Award, Narayan Chandra Goswami promoted and popularised the Satriya culture across the world. As a guest lecturer to Dibrugarh and Srimanta Sankardeva Universities, he also did his best to the academic development of the state. His death is an irreparable loss to the intellectual, spiritual and cultural facets of the state.

Chief Minister Sonowal laid flower wreath and paid rich floral tributes on the mortal remains of Narayan Chandra Goswami at Srimanta Sankardeva Kalakshetra today.

Meanwhile, Chief Minister's Media Advisor Hrishikesh Goswami also mourned the demise of Narayan Chandra Goswami. A glittering name in the socio-cultural-spiritual field of the state, his death would create a void in the state. He also conveyed his empathy to the bereaved family and prayed to the Almighty for eternal peace of the departed soul.

Chief Minister's Media Advisor and Legal Advisor Hrishikesh Goswami and Santanu Bharali also paid floral homage to the eternal soul.

PD/SD/ August 11, 2020.